
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 27th September, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Hybrid, MS Teams and 18.01-03 City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Barbara Arzymanow 
Margot Bright 
Ruth Bush 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 

 

Maggie Carman 
Danny Chalkley 
Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the 
meeting and listen to the discussion of Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 

Link to live meeting 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officers, Artemis Kassi or Hannah Small. 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk or 
hsmall@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTk1YjkwMDEtZDU2ZS00N2Q4LTkyNGMtNzdjMGZlZTBmMmY1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2250d8c115-b77f-4395-a3ba-3b407caf0d88%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223a78b20b-33a5-40e9-aebc-4bf6da7d75da%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the Committee’s meeting held on 
Thursday 15th July 2021. 
 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH - PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 To update the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in 
this portfolio. 
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To receive an update on the closure of the Gordon Hospital. 
 
 

 

6.   OBESITY AND METABOLIC DISEASES REPORT (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To receive a report from Public Health on Obesity and Metabolic 
Diseases. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS (Pages 31 - 38) 

 To review public health funerals, looking at best practice, resourcing, 
mortuary costs, and the impact of Covid19. 
 

 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 50) 

 To consider the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2021/2022.  
 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
16th September 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held at 7.00pm on Thursday 15 July 2021. 
 
Councillors Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Margot Bright, Ruth Bush, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Geoff Barraclough, Angela Harvey, Eoghain Murphy, Selina 
Short. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member), Lewis Aaltonen (Policy and 
Scrutiny Co-Ordinator), Senel Arkut (Director of Health Partnerships, WCC), James 
Benson (Chief Operating Officer, Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust), 
Veronica Christopher (Portfolio Advisor), Janet Cree (North West London Collaboration 
of Clinical Commissioning Groups), Robyn Doran (Chief Operating Officer, Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust), Bernie Flaherty (Bi-borough Executive 
Director, Adult Social Care and Public Health), Artemis Kassi (Statutory Officer and Lead 
Scrutiny Advisor), Jeffrey Lake (Deputy Director Public Health, WCC), Pippa Nightingale 
(Chief Nurse, Chelsea and Westminster Hospital), Ela Pathak-Sen (Director of Mental 
Health Services, CNWL), Philip Perkins (Resident), Jackie Shaw (Service Director for 
CAMHS, Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust), and Lesley Watts, 
Interim Chief Executive at the North West London Integrated Care System. 
 

AGENDA PART I 
 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Cllr Maggie Carman sent apologies; Cllr Geoff Barraclough attended in her 
place. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Cllr Geoff Barraclough declared that his wife is a trustee of Healthwatch. 
 

 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting on 27 April 2021 were approved, with the 

Committee noting there had not yet been an update from the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups regarding support provided to patients accessing 
healthcare services remotely. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.2     One correction was noted. In section 6.2 of the minutes, Woodfield Road was 
erroneously described as being in the south of Westminster. It was agreed that 
the minutes would be updated to reflect its location in the north of the borough.  

 
4.  VERBAL UPDATE: VACCINATIONS IN WESTMINSTER 
 
4.1 The Committee received a verbal update from Pippa Nightingale, Chief Nurse 

for North-West London and the SRO for the COVID-19 vaccination programme 
locally. Pippa Nightingale noted that several events were being run at different 
locations, including Chelsea Football Club, to facilitate vaccination uptake and 
that similar events would continue to be offered throughout the summer and a 
booster campaign was already being planned. Ms Nightingale also advised that 
the vaccination programme was now six months in duration to date, and 
characterised the current phase as a ‘sprint’. Ms 
[...]
Committee was informed that the use of separate data sources had 

resulted in difficulty in accurately assessing Westminster’s level of vaccine 
uptake. The Office for National Statistics (ONS) dataset, the Whole Systems 
Integrated Care (WSIC) database, and the GP register data suggested differing 
perspectives on the proportion of Westminster’s population who had been 

Page 6



vaccinated. The Committee further heard that this was particularly the case for 
some foreign national residents and Westminster’s significant student 
population, who may have travelled elsewhere during earlier phases of the 
pandemic and potentially been vaccinated elsewhere.  

 
4.7 The Committee queried the ability of local community pharmacy services to 

deliver vaccines in Westminster, with only one pharmacy in Westminster 
presently offering the vaccine compared to nine in Ealing. Pippa Nightingale, 
the Chief Nurse, noted that the decision about which pharmacies offered the 
vaccine had not been made locally in the initial rollout phases of the 
programme, but that this would change for upcoming phases. Ms Nightingale 
also observed that Westminster’s vaccination centres were larger than 
elsewhere, meaning that there may have been less need to recruit use of 
community pharmacy services to deliver vaccinations.  

 
4.8 The Committee also queried the reduction in use of Little Venice Sports Centre 

as a vaccination centre. Pippa Nightingale, the Chief Nurse, explained to the 
Committee that this was due to a significant reduction in demand for vaccination 
in the locality, so the venue’s operating hours had been reduced and an 
alternative additional venue (Harris School) had been provided.  

 
5. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC 

HEALTH 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Tim Mitchell, the Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. Councillor Tim Mitchell noted 
that the incidence of coronavirus infections in Westminster had risen to 246.7 
per 100,000 population, although hospital admissions continued to remain 
manageable for local NHS services. The Committee was advised that the local 
backlog of NHS patient care that had accumulated during the course of the 
pandemic was beginning to be addressed.  

 
4.2 The Committee heard that there had been some frustration regarding logistics 

of the vaccination programme, including the use of different datasets causing 
difficulty assessing the proportion and demographics of the local population 
receiving the vaccine. Further difficulties had been caused by changes to venue 
availability. 

 
4.3 The Committee was informed about the availability of support for people 

required to self-isolate, with eligibility for financial support being limited to those 
on a low income and in work. The Committee heard that other local authorities 
had extended such support to wider groups, and queried whether Westminster 
might be able to do the same. The Committee heard that this was constrained 
by available funding. 

 
4.4 The Committee also queried face coverings, with mask requirements on 

transport services noted, and whether Westminster’s businesses could be 
supported to make similar requirements. It was noted that the guidance 
required individuals to act responsibly, and that the Council was able to offer 
advice to businesses. 

 

Page 7



4.5 The Committee raised an issue concerning the reference to the partnership with 
Palantir to use NHS and Council data to analyse local populations. Bernie 
Flaherty explained to the Committee that, whilst work in collaboration with 
Palantir was in its infancy, her professional opinion was that their assistance 
might prove useful to grant greater understanding of patients in Westminster, 
within the guidelines of data sharing. The Committee noted that in these efforts, 
it was imperative that all due levels of security be observed in order that no data 
was stored or shared insecurely.  

 
4.6
[...]
7.4     The Committee heard that there would be a formal consultation surrounding the 

reopening of the Gordon Hospital at the end of summer 2021. Robyn Doran 
stated that there was no plan to reopen the Gordon Hospital. 

 
7.5     The Committee asked where patients who needed bed care were being sent, 

given the closure of the Gordon Hospital, and heard that a breakdown of where 
Westminster patients was being sent was available in the report submitted to 
the Committee. The Committee also heard that the bulk of patients were being 

Page 8

https://www.hsj.co.uk/finance-and-efficiency/shake-up-of-new-hospitals-project-after-construction-capacity-concerns/7030461.article


sent to the St. Charles’ Hospital. The Committee was advised that, despite the 
rise in mental health difficulties noted by both the Committee and CNWL NHS 
due to the conditions of the pandemic, there was currently no indication of a 
rise in need for in-patient provision.  

 
7.6 The Committee welcomed as an external witness Philip Perkins, a Westminster 

resident, who shared his lived experience and views on the closure of the 
Gordon Hospital. Mr Perkins informed the Committee that hi’ wife was a former 
in-patient at the Gordon Hospital, and that moreover he firmly believed that 
there remained a need for in-patient provision for south Westminster residents, 
who might need support to prevent them from going to hospital as a last resort. 
Mr Perkins further shared with the Committee his view that the location of the 
Gordon was crucial as from the south of Westminster, it could take one hour 
each way to visit the St. Charles’ Hospital in North Kensington. Mr Perkins 
strongly expressed his desire that the Gordon Hospital reopen and remain open 
with premises local to south Westminster, and that, even if it did not reopen as 
a hospital, it should reopen as a Wellbeing Centre, based on the model of Argo 
House.  

 
7.7 The Committee discussed members’ visit to the Gordon Hospital site. The 

Committee also noted, in conclusion, that whilst considerable reconstruction 
work to future-proof the Gordon Hospital and make it fit for high-standard in-
patient care might be required, it would surely cost no more money than 
developing a new site elsewhere in the borough. The Committee further noted 
that developing a site elsewhere was an option that residents did not seem to 
desire.  

 
7.8   The Chairman summarised the discussion, noting that the Committee was 

unanimous in its belief that further in-patient mental health care within the 
boundaries of Westminster would be beneficial, and that the closure of the 
Gordon Hospital, though necessary at the time due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
had not helped matters.  

 
8.  REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION IN WESTMINSTER 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report from CNWL NHS Foundation Trust, focusing 

on mental health provision in Westminster. The Committee noted that mental 
health services for provision for children and adolescents had been included in 
this report for a comprehensive survey of the mental healthcare landscape, 
though health issues relating to children and adolescents came within the remit 
of the Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
8.2     The Committee asked about waiting times for mental health care and therapy 

services in Westminster, especially for the Woodfield Trauma Service. The 
Committee was advised that, though long waiting times were recognised, they 
were at times deliberate, and discussed with patients, where time was needed 
to prepare mentally for receiving therapeutic treatment. The Committee was 
pleased to hear that one of the aspirations of CNWL was to stay in contact with 
patients on waiting lists, to make certain that they were aware and updated 
about any changes.  

 
8.3    The Committee also heard from Jackie Shaw, Service Director for CAMHS, 

Page 9



Central and North-West London NHS Foundation Trust. Jackie Shaw explained 
t
[...]
e occurred since 1st April 2020 (post-
Gordon Hospital closure), with the majority (61%) admitted to St Charles. Over the 
last 12 months admissions to acute adult inpatient beds are trending downwards, 

                                                           
1 Data Definitions: 

Responsible Borough: As entered in SystmOne. Used for data past April 2020. 
Assumed RB: As Implied by Local Authority of SU, or CCG if LA not known. Used for data before April 
2020 
Breaches: from Decision to Admit (DTA) to leaving the department 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

  

currently at approximately 10 per week, demonstrating the impact of newly 
transformed community and urgent care teams. 90% of Westminster admissions are 
placed within the NWL system, which is consistent with pre-Gordon inpatient ward 
closure (90% in 2019-2020).  

• Use of any beds outside CNWL has been managed via block contracting beds in 
Farmfield and Potters Bar. Since January 2021, most Westminster patients (60%) 
requiring this type of bed have been placed within that block contract. Beds outside 
CNWL are always used as a last resort, and we prioritise patients with fewer 
connections to Westminster for these beds (e.g. foreign nationals). All NHS England 
Guidance continuity principles are met and monitored when using these beds. 

• Westminster has continued with a reduced Length of stay (LoS), an average of 35 
days (September 2020 to August 2021) compared to 36 days for 2019-2020 
Financial Year (FY).  

• More recently, there have been small in-month peaks in LoS due to the discharge of 
complex patients with longer LoS3. Since the June Scrutiny Committee, 17 ‘long-
stayers’ (with an acute or PICU admission of over 60 days) have been discharged, 
and 46 have accessed support in a new ‘Step Down’ bed.  Step down means their 
discharge from acute was facilitated and they were able to access further support in 
a more community-based offer. This shows positive work against the principles 
[...]


3.1. In 2014, Public Health launched the Tackling Childhood Obesity Together programme which 
demonstrated that a place-based approach is required and formed the basis of our current 
Change4Life Programme. 

3.2. In 2014 Westminster invested significant resource in the Tackling Childhood Obesity Together 
(TCOT) programme which set out to promote children’s health, with a key objective to halt and 
reverse rising trends of obesity amongst children in the borough. Local statistics indicated that 
TCOT largely achieved its aim of halting and stabilising rising rates of childhood obesity especially 
in Year 6 children.  

3.3. The programme involved commissioning and delivery of new prevention and treatment services 
and a cross-council action to create healthier local environments. Positive outcomes include 
collaborative work across the council to embed Public Health outcomes such as promoting food 
growing, Healthier Catering Commitment Awards and Play Streets. Commissioning of healthy 
lifestyle interventions in targeted schools, workforce training, and community weight management 
programmes, and the development of oral health promotion initiatives were also core 
components.  

3.4. Building on the learning and successes of the TCOT programme and the Go Golborne pilot in 
RBKC, in 2019 Public Health designed and implemented the Change4Life Programme to promote 
healthy weight and the wider wellbeing of local children and families. It is linked to the national 
Change4Life campaign run by Public Health England, which enables us to use a well-recognised 
branding by families as well as to have consistent health messages. 

3.5. The Change4Life Programme is a whole system approach. It takes a life course approach to 
effectively address child obesity, acknowledging the impact adult obesity has on child obesity by 
designing and implementing the provision of wider services such as One You (adult healthy 
lifestyle service) and the Health Visiting service (supporti
[...]
 provision of 
information online and was ranked mid-table. Information about Public Health 
Funerals in Westminster is provided on the People First website that provides 
guidance and advice to support independent living, there is no specific 
reference to Public Health Funerals on the WCC website itself. It was 
considered that the council’s information could be improved and noted that 
‘Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster both lost two points for their 
information being very difficult to find. We acknowledge however that we do not 
know if the People First website is well-known to residents and if they would 
automatically look there for help.’ 

 
Local authorities and access to public health funerals 2021.pdf 
(quakersocialaction.org.uk) 

 
  3.7 Possible changes to current approach 
 

 Use of a ‘genealogist’ company? 
 

  PHF Cost 

2018 £26825 

2019 £57836 

2020 £92619 

2021 £32159 

Page 36

https://quakersocialaction.org.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/Local%20authorities%20and%20access%20to%20public%20health%20funerals%202021.pdf
https://quakersocialaction.org.uk/sites/default/files/uploads/Local%20authorities%20and%20access%20to%20public%20health%20funerals%202021.pdf


 

The investigation of a deceased’s estate can be a lengthy and extremely 
detailed activity, currently undertaken by the PHF officer. Some local authorities 
(not Westminster) work with genealogist companies to expedite the finding of 
relatives. The PHF officer can investigate the financial and property situation 
rather than the complex process of finding relatives as this can be complex work 
and the genealogists have access to far greater resources (databases etc). 

 
Westminster refers deceased persons with estates greater than £500 (the 
minimum estate) to the Government Legal Department. This department in turn 
publishes the details of the person on their website, which can lead to relatives 
being located. It is recommended that public health funerals selects/contracts a
[...]
nd Children’s P&S Committee (Cllr 
Karen Scarborough) 

Task group 

 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health - Portfolio Update Report
	5 Update on the Gordon Hospital
	6 Obesity and Metabolic Diseases Report
	7 Public Health Funerals
	8 Work Programme
	Terms of Reference APH Feb 2021
	App 2 APH draft Work Programme 2021 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Adults and Public Health Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Committee held on Monday 27th September, 2021, . 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Nafsika Butler-
Thalassis, Barbara Arzymanow, Danny Chalkley, Maggie Carman, Murad Gassanly. 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Cabinet Member), Hannah Small (Policy and 
Scrutiny Co-Ordinator), Senel Arkut (Director of Health Partnerships, WCC), Bernie 
Flaherty (Bi-borough Executive Director, Adult Social Care and Public Health), Artemis 
Kassi (Statutory Officer and Lead Scrutiny Advisor), Gareth Wall (Director of Integrated 
Commissioning), Visva Sathasivam (Bi-Borough Director – Social Care), Anna Raleigh 
(Director of Public Health), Graham Behr (CNWL, Consultant Psychiatrist) , Ann 
Sheridan (CNWL, Borough Director), Olivia Clymer (Chief Executive, Healthwatch),  
Philip Smyth (Manager at JH Kenyon Funeral Directors), Dr Brian Parsons (JH Kenyon 
Funeral Directors)  Darren Hale (Environmental Health Services Officer at Brent Local 
Authority), Ela Pathak-Sen (Director of Mental Health Services, CNWL), Alex Juon 
(Head of Service for South and West, PPL), Dennis Speight (Environmental Health 
Officer).  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1. Cllr Iain Bott and Cllr Selina Short sent their apologies. Cllr Barbara Arzymanow 

replaced Cllr Bott. Cllr Murad Gassanly replaced Cllr Short. 
 

1.2. Cllr Eoghain Murphy has been replaced by Cllr Danny Chalkley. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1. None Received. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1. The minutes of the meeting on 15th July 2021 were approved after requests 

for corrections. 



 
2 

 

 
3.2. The first correction was in section 4.8 of the minutes to clarify which ‘Harris 

School’ was referred too. It was agreed that the minutes would be updated to 
include ‘Harris School Westminster Sixth Form.’ 

 
3.3. The second correction was in section 6.1 of the minutes in reference to the 

discussion on the Healthwatch report. The Chairman wanted it reflected in the 
minutes that the Committee wanted more quantitative data from Healthwatch. 
It was discussed that Healthwatch has limited resources and might not be 
able to provide aggregated data, but they do provide qualitative analysis.  

 
3.4. The third correction was in section 7.8 of the minutes in reference to the use 

of the word ‘unanimous’, this word will be removed. The Chairman also asked 
that, when referencing the closure of the Gordon Hospital, the word, 
“temporary” be inserted in, so that the minutes read, “the temporary closure of 
the Gordon Hospital”. 

 
 
4 CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH - 

PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 
 
4.1. The Committee received an update from Councillor Tim Mitchell, the Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. The Cabinet Member began 
by expressing his condolences to the families of the 400 residents that have 
sadly passed away from Covid19. He paid tribute to Council Officers, the NHS 
and voluntary sector for their hard work throughout the pandemic. 

 
4.2. The Committee received an update on Covid-related hospital pressures, 

including that there had been 30 Covid admissions over the past week. It was 
acknowledged that this was a fall from its peak but still showed that the NHS 
was under pressure. 

 
4.3. The Committee received an update on pressures in primary care, and it was 

noted that Westminster was ranked highest in Northwest London for achieving 
and maintaining the target of over 50% face to face appointments with GPs. 
The Cabinet Member raised concerns on this progress, despite ranking 
highest amongst neighbouring boroughs, and informed the Committee that 
they may wish to examine this issue in further detail.  

 
4.4. The Committee discussed mental health crisis presentations to A&E and 

inpatient services. Members discussed anecdotal evidence suggesting that 
hospitals were finding it difficult to source inpatient beds for patients.  

 
4.5. The Cabinet Member and Chairman put on record they're thanks to Senel 

Arkut (Director of Health Partnerships at WCC) for her years of service to the 
Council as she would be leaving her post shortly. 

 
4.6. The Committee discussed the increase in National Insurance contributions 

designated for adult social care funding. It was noted that the Council as 
employers would have to absorb the initial economic cost, but that the 
benefits of the NI increase would be felt a year later. 



 
3 

 

 
4.7. The Committee discussed compulsory vaccinations amongst care home staff, 

and it was noted that 90% of care home staff had been vaccinated. Officers 
informed the Committee that care homes were working with their employees 
to encourage them to be vaccinated, however it was noted that the deadlines 
for compulsory vaccinations were set in stone and discipline procedures or re-
deployment for unvaccinated staff would have commenced. The Committee 
asked if compulsory vaccination requirements were in place for sheltered 
accommodation. Officers advised the Committee that, at present, compulsory 
vaccinations were only in place for CQC registered care homes. 

 
4.8. The Committee discussed the Covid and Flu vaccination programme. It was 

noted that the Council was about to begin its ‘Stay Well this Winter’ campaign 
to encourage residents to get their flu jab.   

 
4.9. The Committee questioned the Cabinet Member as to why the City’s 

vaccination rates were low. The Cabinet Member acknowledged the 
challenges faced by the City and discussed the number of people temporarily 
not residing in Westminster as a possible cause of the low figures.  

 
Actions 
1. Officers to update the advice pages on the Council’s website about the 

vaccination programme to clarify that both the flu and Covid19 jabs can 
be administered to residents at the same time. 

 
 
5 UPDATE ON THE GORDON HOSPITAL 
 
5.1. The Committee received an update from Ela Pathak-Sen, Director of Mental 

Health Services at CNWL, on the temporary closure of the inpatient wards at 
the Gordon Hospital. Members discussed an upcoming roundtable with the 
CEO of CNWL NHS to discuss the issue in greater detail. 

 
5.2. The Committee asked how patients had been affected by the pandemic and if 

this had impacted on admission rates. It was noted that there had been 
Covid19 outbreaks on wards in CNWL and this was managed through the 
appropriate protocols. The Committee was informed that crisis presentations 
at St Mary’s A&E had risen by 10% post-Covid, and that there had been a rise 
in children and young people presenting in crisis. 

 
5.3. The Committee was told that beds outside of CNWL are always used as a last 

resort, and that they prioritise patients with fewer connections to Westminster 
for these beds (e.g. foreign nationals). 

 
5.4. The Committee also discussed the small in-month peaks in ‘long-stayers’ on 

acute wards. It was noted that this was due to the complexity of presentations 
on these wards and the wait for forensic places on wards elsewhere. 

 
5.5. The Committee raised concerns about post-discharge care for patients with 

mental health issues and what referral pathways were available to concerned 
neighbours or family members. CNWL informed the Committee that they had 



 
4 

 

a 24/7 crisis line, and the Committee asked if the Council could do more to 
advertise this. 

 
5.6. The Chairman summarised the discussions and stated that the Committee 

wanted to see the inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital re-opened. It was 
noted that CNWL did not consult when the inpatient wards were closed so 
questioned why there must be a consultation for them to re-open. The 
Chairman thanked Ela, Ann and Graham for attending and for their hard work 
over the pandemic. 

 
Actions 
1. Scrutiny Advisor to re-circulate dates for the upcoming roundtable 

between Members and the CEO of CNWL NHS to discuss the 
temporary closure of the inpatient wards at the Gordon Hospital. 

2. CNWL to provide the Committee with trend data on the use of extra 
contractual beds for Westminster patients.  

3. Officers to update the Council’s advice pages with clearer guidance on 
what to do if someone is concerned about a neighbour’s mental health 
and linking through to CNWL 24/7 phone line. 

4. Officers to produce referral flow data between the local authority and 
CNWL for Members to better understand the referral pathways 
between the two. 

 
 
6 OBESITY AND METABOLIC DISEASES REPORT 
 
6.1. The Committee received a report from Anna Raleigh, Director of Public 

Health, on obesity in Westminster. It was noted that the Council had launched 
the “Tackling Childhood Obesity Together” programme which demonstrated 
that a place-based approach was required and formed the basis of the current 
Change4Life Programme. 

 
6.2. The Committee reflected that tackling obesity was complex and multifaceted. 

Members discussed what levers the Council had to involve businesses. 
 
6.3. The Committee discussed the importance of joint working between Council 

directorates. Officers provided an example of effective cross-council working 
such as ensuring streets are well-lit so that residents felt safer to walk around 
the City. 

 
6.4. The Committee reflected on the Council’s physical health offer. Concerns 

were raised by Members regarding the lack of free indoor leisure activities 
during the winter and whether more after school clubs could be encouraged.  

 
6.5. Members further raised concerns that the report focused too much on 

encouraging physical activity and not enough on educating residents about 
healthy diets. Officers informed the Committee that the Change4Life 
programme was a whole-family approach and focused on supporting children, 
young people, families and carers to lead healthier and happier lives. 

 



 
5 

 

6.6. The Committee also discussed the difficulty of reducing obesity rates. Senior 
Officers reflected that the Council needed to change its approach to tackling 
obesity and that a whole-systems approach would be required, with multi-
agency working across the CCG and Northwest London. 

 
Actions 
1. Scrutiny Officers to begin scoping for a Task Group on obesity in 

Westminster. 
 
 
7 PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS 
 
7.1. The Committee received a report from Alex Juon, Head of Service for South 

and West PPL, on public health funerals (PHF) in Westminster. It was noted 
that this was the first-time public health funerals had been scrutinised by a 
policy and scrutiny committee and this had been brought to Scrutiny in 
response to a recently published Quaker Social Action report on the 
accessibility of public health funerals. 

 
7.2. Officers put on record that the Council’s public health funerals provided a 

good and dignified service to residents. 
 
7.3. The Quaker Social Action Report noted that Westminster City Council could 

improve its awareness amongst its residents of the public health funerals 
offer. The Committee was advised that the report had stated that ‘Kensington 
& Chelsea and Westminster both lost two points for their information being 
very difficult to find. We acknowledge however that we do not know if the 
People First website is well-known to residents and if they would automatically 
look there for help.’ 

 
7.4. The Committee was informed that there had been a spike in referrals for 

these funerals at the beginning of the pandemic, but that the referral rate had 
returned to pre-Covid19 levels. Officers informed the Committee that these 
funerals sometimes had lengthy delays, though this was due to delays at the 
mortuary and not Council procedure.  

 
7.5. The Committee asked about the use of ‘common graves’ for public health 

funerals and was advised up to a maximum of four people could be buried in 
a common grave. 

 
7.6. The Committee also discussed if the term ‘Public Health Funerals’ was the 

best phrasing to use and if other terms might be more accessible to the 
public. Witnesses informed the Committee that other local authorities referred 
to them as ‘contractual funerals’, but it was felt by Members that this phrase 
was not suitable either. 

 
7.7. Darren Hale (Environmental Health Services Officer, LB Brent), advising the 

Committee as an expert witness, informed the Committee that it was 
important to strike the right balance between promoting public health funerals 
to residents and the cost to the public purse. 

 



 
6 

 

7.8. The Committee asked Officers how much costs were recovered from public 
health funerals and how the service forecasts its budget. It was noted that LB 
Brent recovered on average 75% of its costs per funeral and the Committee 
asked for further breakdown of recovered costs from Westminster.  

 
7.9. The Committee wished to support the resilience of the Council Officer working 

day in day out on arranging public health funerals and asked if the Officer had 
enough support. The Officer reassured the Committee that whilst it was an 
intensive job, the Council provided pastoral support. 

 
7.10. The Committee reviewed the questions in the report and decided that this 

agenda item should come back to this Committee at a later date. 
 

Actions 
1. For the service to consider redefining public health funerals in its public 

communications. 
2. For Officers to update the Council’s website so that information about 

public health funerals is more easily accessible to Westminster’s 
residents. 

3. For Officers to share with the Committee a breakdown of costs 
recovered from public health funerals. 

4. Public Health Funerals to be added to the work programme for later in 
the municipal year (in sufficient time ahead of the re-procurement of 
the contract). 

 
 
8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.1. The Committee received a report on its work programme for the remainder of 

the municipal year and agreed that the next meeting would focus on oral 
healthcare. 

 
8.2. The Chairman requested the Scrutiny Officer to begin scoping for a Task 

Group on Obesity/Metabolic Diseases in Westminster. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.41 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


